23  Pinellas County - Water 170,080   131,348   Exhibit DMR-17 Page 2
24  Marion County - Water 68,885   61,906   Exhibit DMR-18 Page 2
25  Marion County - Wastewater 38,048   37,057   Exhibit DMR-18 Page 3

26  Total 6,915,454   2,520,759

27  Total - Water 2,721,001   1,478,145
28  Total - Wastewater 4,194,453   1,042,615

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Cypress Lakes Exhibit DMR-3
Index to Revenue Requirement Exhibit Cypress Lakes Revenue Requirement

Page 1 of 8
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015

Page # Title

Page 2 Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Water
Page 3 Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Wastewater
Page 4 Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income
Page 5 Rate Base - Water
Page 6 Rate Base - Wastewater
Page 7 Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base
Page 8 Cost of Capital

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Cypress Lakes Exhibit DMR-3
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Cypress Lakes Revenue Requirement

Page 2 of 8
Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Water

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Utility Per OPC Annual

Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted Revenue Revenue Column (3)
No. Description Test Year Adjustments Balance Increase Requirement Reference:

1   OPERATING REVENUE 358,029   -   358,029   (34,604)   323,425   Page 4

2   Operation & Maintenance 238,850   (25,117)   213,733   213,733   Page 4
3   Depreciation, Net of CIAC Amort. 62,325   (1,335)   60,990   60,990   Page 4
4   Amortization, Acq. Adjustment -   -   -
5   Taxes Other Than Income 21,871   (111)   21,760   (1,557)   20,203   Page 4
6   Provision for Income Taxes 10,060   10,079   20,139   (12,436)   7,704
7   OPERATING EXPENSES 333,106   316,622   302,629

8   NET OPERATING INCOME 24,923   41,407   20,795

9   RATE BASE 274,982   (7,345)   267,638   267,638   Page 5

10 RATE OF RETURN 9.06% 7.77% Page 8

Source:
Col. (2):  Company MFR B-1.  Amount on line 6 from Company MFR C-2.

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Cypress Lakes Exhibit DMR-3
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Cypress Lakes Revenue Requirement

Page 3 of 8
Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Wastewater

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Utility Per OPC Annual

Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted Revenue Revenue Column (3)
No. Description Test Year Adjustments Balance Increase Requirement Reference:

1   OPERATING REVENUE 660,639   -   660,639   61,962   722,601   Page 4

2   Operation & Maintenance 327,694   (23,944)   303,750   303,750   Page 4
3   Depreciation, Net of CIAC Amort. 125,276   (1,270)   124,006   124,006   Page 4
4   Amortization, Acq. Adjustment -   -   -
5   Taxes Other Than Income 54,093   (106)   53,987   2,788   56,775   Page 4
6   Provision for Income Taxes 32,468   9,615   42,083   22,267   64,350
7   OPERATING EXPENSES 539,531   523,826   548,881

8   NET OPERATING INCOME 121,108   136,813   173,720

9   RATE BASE 2,243,483 (7,706)   2,235,777 2,235,777   Page 6

10 RATE OF RETURN 5.40% 7.77% Page 8

Source:
Col. (2):  Company MFR B-2.  Amount on line 6 from Company MFR C-2.

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Cypress Lakes Exhibit DMR-3
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Cypress Lakes Revenue Requirement

Page 4 of 8
Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income

Line Water Wastewater
No. Description Amount Amount Reference

Adjustments to O&M Revenues:
1
2   Subtotal -   -
3
4   Adjustments to O&M Expense:
5   Remove Prior Rate Case Amortization Expense (15,188)   (14,419)   Testimony, (a)
6   Remove Prior Rate Case Costs from Current Rate Case Amortization Expense (7,824)   (7,442)   Testimony, MFR Sch. B-10

[…]

15   Subtotal (1,335)   (1,270)
16
17
18 Adjustments to Taxes Other Than Income
19 Impact of Net Plant Adj. on Property Tax Exp. (15.1521 millage) (111)   (106)
20 Impact of Revenue Adjs. on Regulatory Assessment Fees (4.5%) -   -
21   Subtotal (111)   (106)
22
23 Adjustments to Income Taxes
24 Impact of Rate Base Adjustments on Interest Deduction (b) 83   87
25 Impact of Adjustments on Income Taxes (37.63% composite rate) 9,996   9,528
26   Subtotal 10,079   9,615

(a)  Amounts from MFR Schedules B-5 and B-6.
(b)  Calculated as total OPC rate base adjustments on pages 5 and 6 x weighted cost of debt of 3.01% per
   Company MFR Schedule D-1 x -consolidated tax rate of 37.63%.
(c)  Citizens Witness Woodcock recommends an $800 reduction to project costs resulting in an $80 reduction to amortization expense.

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Cypress Lakes Exhibit DMR-3
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Cypress Lakes Revenue Requirement

Page 5 of 8
Rate Base - Water

Utility
Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted
No. Description Balance Adjustments Rate Base

(1) (2) (3)

1   Utility Plant in Service 2,021,305   (8,012)   2,013,293
2   Utility Land & Land Rights 1,356   1,356
3   Less:  Non-Used & Useful Plant -   -
4   Construction Work in Progress -   -
5   Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (1,368,096)   668   (1,367,429)
6   Less:  CIAC (579,515)   (579,515)
7   Accumulated Amortization CIAC 217,870   217,870
8   Acquisition Adjustments -   -
9   Accum. Amort. Of Acq. Adjustments -   -

10  Working Capital Allowance (17,938)   -   (17,938)

11  Total Rate Base 274,982   (7,345)   267,638

Source/Notes:
Col. (1):  Company MFR A-1
Col. (2):  See Page 7

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Cypress Lakes Exhibit DMR-3
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Cypress Lakes Revenue Requirement

Page 6 of 8
Rate Base - Wastewater

Utility
Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted
No. Description Balance Adjustments Rate Base

(1) (2) (3)

1   Utility Plant in Service 4,477,793   (7,621)   4,470,172
2   Utility Land & Land Rights 2,610   2,610
3   Less:  Non-Used & Useful Plant -   -
4   Construction Work in Progress -   -
5   Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (1,458,826)   635   (1,458,191)
6   Less:  CIAC (1,321,139)   (1,321,139)
7   Accumulated Amortization CIAC 480,175   480,175
8   Acquisition Adjustments -   -
9   Accum. Amort. Of Acq. Adjustments -   -

10  Working Capital Allowance 62,870   (720)   62,150

11  Total Rate Base 2,243,483   (7,706)   2,235,777

Source/Notes:
Col. (1):  Company MFR A-2
Col. (2):  See Page 7

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Cypress Lakes Exhibit DMR-3
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Cypress Lakes Revenue Requirement

Page 7 of 8
Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base

Line Water Wastewater
No. Description Amount Amount Reference:

Adjustments to Plant in Service
1   Reduction to GIS Pro Forma Project (8,012)   (7,621)   Exhibit DMR-21
2   Total Adjustments to Plant in Service (8,012)   (7,621)
3
4   Adjustments to Non-Used and Useful Plant
5
6   Total Net Non-Used and Useful Adjustment -   -

[…]

5   Tax Credits - Zero Cost -   0.00% -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
6   ADIT 156,920   6.23% 2,631   159,551   6.37% 0.00% 0.00%

7   Total 2,518,465  100.00% 2,503,415   100.00% 7.77%

Source/Notes:
Col. (a), (b) and (f):  See Company MFR Sch. D-1
Col. (d), line 7:  See pages 5 and 6

 Col. (c), line 6:  Reflects bonus depreciation impact on Company ADIT adjustment and impact of Citizens' pro forma
plant adjustments.

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Eagle Ridge Exhibit DMR-4
Index to Revenue Requirement Exhibit Eagle Ridge Revenue Requirement

Page 1 of 7
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015

Page # Title

Page 2 Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Wastewater
Page 3 Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income
Page 4 Rate Base - Wastewater
Page 5 Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base
Page 6 Cost of Capital

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
 -  Eagle Ridge Exhibit DMR-4
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Eagle Ridge Revenue Requirement

Page 2 of 7
Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Wastewater

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Utility Per OPC Annual

Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted Revenue Revenue OPC Adj.
No. Description Test Year Adjustments Balance Increase Requirement Reference:

1   OPERATING REVENUE 1,169,230 -   1,169,230 (23,061)   1,146,169   Page 3

2   Operation & Maintenance 662,260   (38,944)   623,316   623,316   Page 3
3   Depreciation, Net of CIAC Amort. 181,767   357   182,124   182,124   Page 3
4   Amortization, Acq. Adjustment -   -   -
5   Taxes Other Than Income 80,960   (4,328)   76,632   (1,038)   75,594   Page 3
6   Provision for Income Taxes 59,545   19,775   79,320   (8,287)   71,032
7   OPERATING EXPENSES 984,532   961,392   952,067

8   NET OPERATING INCOME 184,698   207,838   194,103

9   RATE BASE 3,140,461 (351,629)   2,788,832 2,788,832   Page 4

10 RATE OF RETURN 5.88% 6.96% Page 6

Source:
Col. (2):  Company MFR B-2.  Amount on line 6 from Company MFR C-2.

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
 -  Eagle Ridge Exhibit DMR-4
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Eagle Ridge Revenue Requirement

Page 3 of 7
Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income

Line
No. Description Amount Reference:

Adjustments to O&M Revenues:
1
2   Subtotal -
3
4   Adjustments to O&M Expense:
5   Materials & Supplies Expense Normalization (16,517)   Testimony
6   Chemical Expense Adjustment (7,266)   Testimony
7   Remove Prior Rate Case Expense Amortization from TY (11,043)   Testimony, MFR B-6

[…]

13 Adjustments to Depreciation:
14 Reduction to GIS Pro Forma Project (2,666)   Exhibit DMR-21
15 EQ Tank and Headworks Project - Plant Portion (11,495)   Page 7
16 EQ Tank and Headworks Project - Site Improvement Portion 357   Page 7
17   Subtotal 357
18
19 Adjustments to Taxes Other Than Income
20 Impact of Net Plant Adj. on Property Tax Exp. (16.10 millage) (4,328)
21 Impact of Revenue Adjs. on Regulatory Assessment Fees (4.5%) -
22   Subtotal (4,328)
23
24 Adjustments to Income Taxes
25 Impact of Rate Base Adjustments on Interest Deduction (a) 3,626
26 Impact of Adjustments on Income Taxes (37.63% composite rate) 16,149
27   Subtotal 19,775

(a)  Calculated as total OPC rate base adjustments on page 4 x weighted cost of debt of 2.74% per
   Company MFR Schedule D-1 x -consolidated tax rate of 37.63%.

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Eagle Ridge Exhibit DMR-4
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Eagle Ridge Revenue Requirement

Page 4 of 7
Rate Base - Wastewater

Utility
Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted
No. Description Balance Adjustments Rate Base

(1) (2) (3)

1   Utility Plant in Service 7,511,514   (77,393)   7,434,121
2   Utility Land & Land Rights 51,866   51,866
3   Less:  Non-Used & Useful Plant -   -   -
4   Construction Work in Progress -   -
5   Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (3,876,997)   (191,427)   (4,068,424)
6   Less:  CIAC (3,810,352)   (3,810,352)
7   Accumulated Amortization CIAC 3,071,805   3,071,805
8   Acquisition Adjustments -   -
9   Accum. Amort. Of Acq. Adjustments -   -

10  Working Capital Allowance 192,625   (82,809)   109,816

11  Total Rate Base 3,140,461   (351,629)   2,788,832

Source/Notes:
Col. (1):  Company MFR A-2
Col. (2):  See Page 5

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
 -  Eagle Ridge Exhibit DMR-4
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Eagle Ridge Revenue Requirement

Page 5 of 7
Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base

Line
No. Description Amount Reference:

Adjustments to Plant in Service
1   Reduction to GIS Pro Forma Project (15,993)   Exhibit DMR-21
2   EQ Tank and Headworks Project - Plant Portion (75,681)   Page 7
3   EQ Tank and Headworks Project - Site Improvement Portion 14,281   Page 7
4   Total Adjustments to Plant in Service (77,393)

[…]

14  Pro Forma Depreciation Expense (40 yr. life) 125   482   357

Source/Notes:
Per OPC recommended pro forma plant addition amounts recommended by Citizens' witness Woodcock.
Col. (b), Line 9:  Retirement capped at Account 354.7 plant in service balance at December 31, 2015.
Column (a):  Eagle Ridge MFR Schedules A-3 and B-3

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Labrador Exhibit DMR-5
Index to Revenue Requirement Exhibit Labrador Revenue Requirement

Page 1 of 9
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015

Page # Title

Page 2 Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Water
Page 3 Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Wastewater
Page 4 Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income
Page 5 Rate Base - Water
Page 6 Rate Base - Wastewater
Page 7 Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base
Page 8 Cost of Capital
Page 9 Non-Used & Useful Plant

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Labrador Exhibit DMR-5
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Labrador Revenue Requirement

Page 2 of 9
Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Water

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Utility Per OPC Annual

Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted Revenue Revenue Column (3)
No. Description Test Year Adjustments Balance Increase Requirement Reference:

1   OPERATING REVENUE 305,242   -   305,242   33,045   338,287   Page 4

2   Operation & Maintenance 189,042   (32,827)   156,215   156,215   Page 4
3   Depreciation, Net of CIAC Amort. 70,889   (191)   70,698   70,698   Page 4
4   Amortization, Acq. Adjustment -   -   -
5   Taxes Other Than Income 32,040   (18)   32,022   1,487   33,509   Page 4
6   Provision for Income Taxes (3,203)   12,338   9,135   11,875   21,010
7   OPERATING EXPENSES 288,768   268,069   281,432

8   NET OPERATING INCOME 16,474   37,173   56,856

9   RATE BASE 688,813   7,947   696,760   696,760   Page 5

10 RATE OF RETURN 2.39% 8.16% Page 8

Source:
Col. (2):  Company MFR B-1

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Labrador Exhibit DMR-5
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Labrador Revenue Requirement

Page 3 of 9
Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Wastewater

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Utility Per OPC Annual

Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted Revenue Revenue Column (3)
No. Description Test Year Adjustments Balance Increase Requirement Reference:

1   OPERATING REVENUE 639,372   -   639,372   (218,380)  420,992   Page 4

2   Operation & Maintenance 253,716   (34,094)   219,622   219,622   Page 4
3   Depreciation, Net of CIAC Amort. 99,683   (42,188)   57,495   57,495   Page 4
4   Amortization, Acq. Adjustment -   -   -
5   Taxes Other Than Income 48,392   (14,695)   33,697   (9,827)   23,870   Page 4
6   Provision for Income Taxes 66,432   44,438   110,870   (78,479)   32,392
7   OPERATING EXPENSES 468,223   421,684   333,378

8   NET OPERATING INCOME 171,149   217,688   87,613

9   RATE BASE 1,931,735 (858,049)   1,073,686 1,073,686   Page 6

10 RATE OF RETURN 8.86% 8.16% Page 8

Source:
Col. (2):  Company MFR B-2

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Labrador Exhibit DMR-5
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Labrador Revenue Requirement

Page 4 of 9
Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income

Line Water Wastewater
No. Description Amount Amount Reference

Adjustments to O&M Revenues:
1
2   Subtotal -   -
3
4   Adjustments to O&M Expense:
5   Remove Excessive Unaccount for Water Expense (460)   (b)
6   Remove Water System Alternatives Analysis Costs from Test Year (5,020)   (4,980)   Testimony

[…]

22 Impact of Net Plant Adj. on Property Tax Exp. (17.1026 millage) (18)   (14,695)
23 Impact of Revenue Adjs. on Regulatory Assessment Fees (4.5%) -   -
24   Subtotal (18)   (14,695)
25
26 Adjustments to Income Taxes
27 Impact of Rate Base Adjustments on Interest Deduction (a) (94)   10,203
28 Impact of Adjustments on Income Taxes (37.63% composite rate) 12,432   34,235
29   Subtotal 12,338   44,438

(a)  Calculated as total OPC rate base adjustments on pages 5 and 6 x weighted cost of debt of 3.16% per
   Company MFR Schedule D-1 x -consolidated tax rate of 37.63%.
(b)  Calculated as test year purchase power expense of $8,052 plus Company adjusted test year chemical expense of
   $1,952 times the UAW water percentage recommended by Citizens' witness Woodcock of 4.60%.
   (($8,052 + $1,952) x -4.60%)
(c)  Amounts from MFR Schedule B-5 and B-6

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Labrador Exhibit DMR-5
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Labrador Revenue Requirement

Page 5 of 9
Rate Base - Water

Utility
Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted
No. Description Balance Adjustments Rate Base

(1) (2) (3)

1   Utility Plant in Service 1,118,886   (1,148)   1,117,738
2   Utility Land & Land Rights 523   523
3   Less:  Non-Used & Useful Plant -   -
4   Construction Work in Progress -   -
5   Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (457,329)   95   (457,234)
6   Less:  CIAC (342)   (342)
7   Accumulated Amortization CIAC 81   81
8   Acquisition Adjustments -   -
9   Accum. Amort. Of Acq. Adjustments -   -

10  Working Capital Allowance 26,994   9,000   35,994

11  Total Rate Base 688,813   7,947   696,760

Source/Notes:
Col. (1):  Company MFR A-1
Col. (2):  See Page 7

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Labrador Exhibit DMR-5
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Labrador Revenue Requirement

Page 6 of 9
Rate Base - Wastewater

Utility
Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted
No. Description Balance Adjustments Rate Base

(1) (2) (3)

1   Utility Plant in Service 2,852,074   (1,139)   2,850,935
2   Utility Land & Land Rights -   -
3   Less:  Non-Used & Useful Plant -   (857,005)   (857,005)
4   Construction Work in Progress -   -
5   Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (1,030,276)   95   (1,030,181)
6   Less:  CIAC -   -
7   Accumulated Amortization CIAC -   -
8   Acquisition Adjustments -   -
9   Accum. Amort. Of Acq. Adjustments -   -

10  Working Capital Allowance 109,937   -   109,937

11  Total Rate Base 1,931,735   (858,049)   1,073,686

Source/Notes:
Col. (1):  Company MFR A-2
Col. (2):  See Page 7

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Labrador Exhibit DMR-5
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Labrador Revenue Requirement

Page 7 of 9
Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base

Line Water Wastewater
No. Description Amount Amount Reference:

Adjustments to Plant in Service
1   Reduction to GIS Pro Forma Project (1,148)   (1,139)   Exhibit DMR-21
2   Total Adjustments to Plant in Service (1,148)   (1,139)
3
4   Adjustments to Non-Used and Useful Plant
5   Non-Used & Useful Plant (857,005)   Page 9

[…]

Reduction to Rate Base for Non-Used & Useful (857,005)

Reduction to Depreciation Expense for Non-Used & Useful (41,998)

Source/Notes:
Lines 1 and 2:  Company MFR Schedules A-6, A-10 and B-14.
Line 4:  Non-Used & Useful percentage recommended by Citizens' witness Andrew Woodcock.

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Lake Placid Exhibit DMR-6
Index to Revenue Requirement Exhibit Lake Placid Revenue Requirement

Page 1 of 9
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015

Page # Title

Page 2 Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Water
Page 3 Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Wastewater
Page 4 Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income
Page 5 Rate Base - Water
Page 6 Rate Base - Wastewater
Page 7 Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base
Page 8 Cost of Capital
Page 9 Non-Used & Useful Plant

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Lake Placid Exhibit DMR-6
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Lake Placid Revenue Requirement

Page 2 of 9
Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Water

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Utility Per OPC Annual

Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted Revenue Revenue Column (3)
No. Description Test Year Adjustments Balance Increase Requirement Reference:

1   OPERATING REVENUE 69,370   -   69,370   9,160   78,530   Page 4

2   Operation & Maintenance 46,994   (3,928)   43,066   43,066   Page 4
3   Depreciation, Net of CIAC Amort. 12,178   (674)   11,504   11,504   Page 4
4   Amortization, Acq. Adjustment -   -   -
5   Taxes Other Than Income 6,870   -   6,870   412   7,282   Page 4
6   Provision for Income Taxes (568)   1,709   1,141   3,292   4,432   Page 4
7   OPERATING EXPENSES 65,474   62,581   66,285

8   NET OPERATING INCOME 3,896   6,789   12,245

9   RATE BASE 145,417   1,936   147,353   147,353   Page 5

10 RATE OF RETURN 2.68% 8.31% Page 8

Source:
Col. (2):  Company MFR B-1.  Amount on line 6 from Company MFR C-2.

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Lake Placid Exhibit DMR-6
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Lake Placid Revenue Requirement

Page 3 of 9
Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Wastewater

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Utility Per OPC Annual

Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted Revenue Revenue Column (3)
No. Description Test Year Adjustments Balance Increase Requirement Reference:

1   OPERATING REVENUE 72,690   -   72,690   (5,670)   67,020   Page 4

2   Operation & Maintenance 50,489   (3,856)   46,633   46,633   Page 4
3   Depreciation, Net of CIAC Amort. 17,393   (8,525)   8,868   8,868   Page 4
4   Amortization, Acq. Adjustment -   -   -
5   Taxes Other Than Income 7,324   -   7,324   (255)   7,069   Page 4
6   Provision for Income Taxes (2,667)   5,829   3,162   (2,038)   1,124   Page 4
7   OPERATING EXPENSES 72,539   65,987   63,694

8   NET OPERATING INCOME 151   6,703   3,326

9   RATE BASE 137,478   (97,451)   40,028   40,028   Page 6

10 RATE OF RETURN 0.11% 8.31% Page 8

Source:
Col. (2):  Company MFR B-2.  Amount on line 6 from Company MFR C-2.

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Lake Placid Exhibit DMR-6
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Lake Placid Revenue Requirement

Page 4 of 9
Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income

Line Water Wastewater
No. Description Amount Amount Reference

Adjustments to O&M Revenues:
1
2   Subtotal -   -
3
4   Adjustments to O&M Expense:
5   Remove Excessive Unaccount for Water Expense (108)   (c)
6   Remove Prior Rate Case Amortization Expense (2,586)   (2,606)   Testimony, (b)

[…]

17   Subtotal (674)   (8,525)
18
19 Adjustments to Taxes Other Than Income
20
21 Impact of Revenue Adjs. on Regulatory Assessment Fees (4.5%) -   -
22   Subtotal -   -
23
24 Adjustments to Income Taxes
25 Impact of Rate Base Adjustments on Interest Deduction (a) (23)   1,170
26 Impact of Adjustments on Income Taxes (37.63% composite rate) 1,732   4,659
27   Subtotal 1,709   5,829

(a)  Calculated as total OPC rate base adjustments on pages 5 and 6 x weighted cost of debt of 3.19% per
   Company MFR Schedule D-1 x -consolidated tax rate of 37.63%.
(b)  Amounts from Company MFR Schedules B-5 and B-6
(c)  Calculated as test year purchase power expense of $3,117 plus Company adjusted test year chemical expense of
   $399 times the UAW water percentage recommended by Citizens' witness Woodcock of 3.06%.
   (($3,117 + $399) x -3.06%)

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Lake Placid Exhibit DMR-6
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Lake Placid Revenue Requirement

Page 5 of 9
Rate Base - Water

Utility
Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted
No. Description Balance Adjustments Rate Base

(1) (2) (3)

1   Utility Plant in Service 511,465   (14,084)   497,381
2   Utility Land & Land Rights 2,799   2,799
3   Less:  Non-Used & Useful Plant -   -
4   Construction Work in Progress -   -
5   Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (232,108)   16,020   (216,089)
6   Less:  CIAC (235,199)   (235,199)
7   Accumulated Amortization CIAC 92,146   92,146
8   Acquisition Adjustments -   -
9   Accum. Amort. Of Acq. Adjustments -   -

10  Working Capital Allowance 6,314   -   6,314

11  Total Rate Base 145,417   1,936   147,353

Source/Notes:
Col. (1):  Company MFR A-1
Col. (2):  See Page 7

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Lake Placid Exhibit DMR-6
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Lake Placid Revenue Requirement

Page 6 of 9
Rate Base - Wastewater

Utility
Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted
No. Description Balance Adjustments Rate Base

(1) (2) (3)

1   Utility Plant in Service 806,546   (4,096)   802,450
2   Utility Land & Land Rights 21,665   21,665
3   Less:  Non-Used & Useful Plant -   (89,885)   (89,885)
4   Construction Work in Progress -   -
5   Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (543,007)   (3,470)   (546,477)
6   Less:  CIAC (335,881)   (335,881)
7   Accumulated Amortization CIAC 180,809   180,809
8   Acquisition Adjustments -   -
9   Accum. Amort. Of Acq. Adjustments -   -

10  Working Capital Allowance 7,346   -   7,346

11  Total Rate Base 137,478   (97,451)   40,028

Source/Notes:
Col. (1):  Company MFR A-2
Col. (2):  See Page 7

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Lake Placid Exhibit DMR-6
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Lake Placid Revenue Requirement

Page 7 of 9
Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base

Line Water Wastewater
No. Description Amount Amount Reference:

Adjustments to Plant in Service
1   Reduction to GIS Pro Forma Project (893)   (906)   Exhibit DMR-21
2   Remove Account 304.3 - Structures & Improvements (fully depreciated) (13,191)   Testimony
3   Remove Account 352.1 - Franchises (fully depreciated) (1,250)   Testimony

[…]

4   Remove Account 382.4 - Outfall Sewer Lines (fully depreciated) (1,940)   Testimony
5   Total Adjustments to Plant in Service (14,084)   (4,096)
6
7   Adjustments to Non-Used and Useful Plant
8   Remove Non-Used and Useful Plant (89,885)   Page 9
9   Total Net Non-Used and Useful Adjustment -   (89,885)

10
11 Adjustments to Accumulated Depreciation:
12 Reduction to GIS Pro Forma Project (75)   (76)
13 Remove Account 304.3 - Structures & Improvements (fully depreciated) (15,945)   Testimony
14 Remove Account 352.1 - Franchises (fully depreciated) (1,314)   Testimony
15 Remove Account 382.4 - Outfall Sewer Lines (fully depreciated) (2,080)   Testimony
16 Total Adjustments to Accumulated Depreciation (16,020)   (3,470)
17
18 Adjustments to Working Capital:
19
20 Total Adjustments to Working Capital -   -

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Lake Placid Exhibit DMR-6
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Lake Placid Revenue Requirement

Page 8 of 9
Cost of Capital

Line Per UIF Per UIF OPC Per OPC Per OPC Per OPC Per OPC
No. Class of Capital Amounts Ratio Adjustments Adjusted Ratio Cost Rate Weighted Cost

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1   Long Term Debt 130,743   46.22% (44,252)   86,491   46.16% 6.70% 3.09%
2   Short Term Debt 12,417   4.39% (4,203)   8,214   4.38% 2.32% 0.10%
3   Common Equity 139,039   49.15% (47,060)   91,979   49.09% 10.40% 5.11%
4   Customer Deposits 696   0.25% 696   0.37% 2.00% 0.01%
5   Tax Credits - Zero Cost -   0.00% -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
6   ADIT -   0.00% -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

7   Total 282,895   100.00% 187,380   100.00% 8.31%

Source/Notes:
Col. (a), (b) and (f):  See Company MFR Sch. D-1
Col. (d), line 7:  See page 4
Col. (f), Line 3:  Corrected amount per Company response to Staff ROG 110.

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Lake Placid Exhibit DMR-6
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Lake Placid Revenue Requirement

Page 9 of 9

[…]

10 Reduction to Depreciation Expense for Non-Used & Useful (7,418)

Source/Notes:
Lines 1 and 2:  Company MFR Schedules A-6, A-10 and B-14.
Line 4:  Non-Used & Useful percentage recommended by Citizens' witness Andrew Woodcock.
(a)  Includes impact of recommended removal of balances and depreciation expense for Account 382.4
   as the assets in Account 382.4 were fully depreciated by the start of the test year.

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Longwood Exhibit DMR-7
Index to Revenue Requirement Exhibit Longwood Revenue Requirement

Page 1 of 6
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015

Page # Title

Page 2 Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Wastewater
Page 3 Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income
Page 4 Rate Base - Wastewater
Page 5 Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base
Page 6 Cost of Capital

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Longwood Exhibit DMR-7
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Longwood Revenue Requirement

Page 2 of 6
Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Wastewater

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Utility Per OPC Annual

Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted Revenue Revenue Column (3)
No. Description Test Year Adjustments Balance Increase Requirement Reference:

1   OPERATING REVENUE 808,813   -   808,813   35,316   844,129   Page 3

2   Operation & Maintenance 437,716   (9,945)   427,771   427,771   Page 3
3   Depreciation, Net of CIAC Amort. 46,630   70,613   117,243   117,243   Page 3
4   Amortization, Acq. Adjustment -   -   -
5   Taxes Other Than Income 99,619   (6,431)   93,188   1,589   94,777   Page 3
6   Provision for Income Taxes 58,714   (17,078)   41,636   12,691   54,327
7   OPERATING EXPENSES 642,679   679,838   694,119

8   NET OPERATING INCOME 166,134   128,975   150,010

9   RATE BASE 2,702,092 (347,145)   2,354,948 2,354,948   Page 4

10 RATE OF RETURN 6.15% 6.37% Page 6

Source:
Col. (2):  Company MFR B-2

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Longwood Exhibit DMR-7
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Longwood Revenue Requirement

Page 3 of 6
Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income

Line
No. Description Amount Reference:

Adjustments to O&M Revenues:
1
2   Subtotal -
3
4   Adjustments to O&M Expense:
5   Remove Pro Forma Purchase Power Expense Adjustment (7,147)   Testimony
6   Transportation Expense Allocation Correction 142   Testimony
7   WSC - Health Insurance Reserve Adjustment (696)   Exhibit DMR-19

[…]

21 Impact of Net Plant Adj. on Property Tax Exp. (18.5264 millage) (6,431)
22 Impact of Revenue Adjs. on Regulatory Assessment Fees (4.5%) -
23   Subtotal (6,431)
24
25 Adjustments to Income Taxes
26 Impact of Rate Base Adjustments on Interest Deduction (a) 3,331
27 Impact of Adjustments on Income Taxes (37.63% composite rate) (20,409)
28   Subtotal (17,078)

(a)  Calculated as total OPC rate base adjustments on page 4 x weighted cost of debt of 2.55% per
   Company MFR Schedule D-1 x -consolidated tax rate of 37.63%.
(b)  Adjustment sponsored by Citizens' Witness Woodcock.
(c)  Calculated as plant addition amount on page 5 divided by 30 year depreciation life.
(d)  Impact of capping retirement on test year end plant balance.  Calculated as increase in plant in
   service caused by retirement cap shown on page 5 divided by 30 year depreciation life.

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Longwood Exhibit DMR-7
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Longwood Revenue Requirement

Page 4 of 6
Rate Base - Wastewater

Utility
Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted
No. Description Balance Adjustments Rate Base

(1) (2) (3)

1   Utility Plant in Service 2,871,457   1,577,208   4,448,665
2   Utility Land & Land Rights 229,155   229,155
3   Less:  Non-Used & Useful Plant -   -
4   Construction Work in Progress -   -
5   Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (359,038)   (1,924,353)   (2,283,391)
6   Less:  CIAC (1,675,009)   (1,675,009)
7   Accumulated Amortization CIAC 1,635,514   1,635,514
8   Acquisition Adjustments -   -
9   Accum. Amort. Of Acq. Adjustments -   -

10  Working Capital Allowance 13   -   13

11  Total Rate Base 2,702,092   (347,145)   2,354,948

Source/Notes:
Col. (1):  Company MFR A-2
Col. (2):  See Page 5

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Longwood Exhibit DMR-7
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Longwood Revenue Requirement

Page 5 of 6
Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base

Line
No. Description Amount Reference

Adjustments to Plant in Service
1   Reduction to GIS Pro Forma Project (10,728)   Exhibit DMR-21
2   Remove Generator Plant Transfer Adjustment 89,900   Testimony, MFR A-3
3   Remove WWTP Plant Retirement Adjustment 1,784,406   Testimony, MFR A-3
4   Remove I&I Remediation Pro Forma Addition (440,000)   (a)

[…]

17 Remove I&I Remediation Pro Forma Addition (4,889)   (a)
18 Add Back I&I Study - Accumulated Depreciation 834   50% of Dep Exp
19 Church Ave. Relocation Proj. - Retirement Cap 103,630   (b)
20 Church Ave. Relocation Proj. - Pro Forma 1,727   (c)
21 Total Adjustments to Accumulated Depreciation 1,924,353

Adjustments to Working Capital:

Total Adjustments to Working Capital -

(a)  Adjustment sponsored by Citizens' Witness Woodcock.
(b)  Company's filing included retirement to Account 360.2 of $127,500 based on 75% of pro forma
   cost.  Actual plant in service balance in Account 360.2 as of 12/31/15 was $23,870.  Adjustment
   caps the retirement at the $23,870 plant balance, resulting in $103,630 increase in plant in
   service and accumulated depreciation.
(c)  50% of depreciation expense adjustment on page 3.

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Longwood Exhibit DMR-7
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Longwood Revenue Requirement

Page 6 of 6
Cost of Capital

Line Per UIF Per UIF OPC Per OPC Per OPC Per OPC Per OPC
No. Class of Capital Amounts Ratio Adjustments Adjusted Ratio Cost Rate Weighted Cost

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1   Long Term Debt 991,780   36.70% (159,311)   832,469   35.35% 6.70% 2.37%
2   Short Term Debt 94,190   3.49% (15,130)   79,060   3.36% 2.32% 0.08%
3   Common Equity 1,054,716  39.03% (169,421)   885,295   37.59% 10.40% 3.91%
4   Customer Deposits 10,986   0.41% 10,986   0.47% 2.00% 0.01%
5   Tax Credits - Zero Cost -   0.00% -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
6   ADIT 550,420   20.37% (3,283)   547,137   23.23% 0.00% 0.00%

7   Total 2,702,092  100.00% 2,354,948  100.00% 6.37%

Source/Notes:
Col. (a), (b) and (f):  See Company MFR Sch. D-1
Col. (d), line 7:  See page 4
Col. (f), Line 3:  Corrected amount per Company response to Staff ROG 110.
Column (c), line 6:  Reflects impact of Citizens' adjustments to the pro forma plant additions on the Company's ADIT adjustment.

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Lake Utility Services Exhibit DMR-8
Index to Revenue Requirement Exhibit Lake Utility Services Revenue Requirement

Page 1 of 12
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015

Page # Title

Page 2 Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Water
Page 3 Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Wastewater
Page 4 Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income
Page 5 Rate Base - Water
Page 6 Rate Base - Wastewater
Page 7 Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base
Page 8 Cost of Capital
Page 9 Pro Forma Plant Addition Adjustments

   -  SCADA System
Page 10 Pro Forma Plant Addition Adjustments

  -  Lake Grove WWTP - Splitter Box Replacement
Page 11 Pro Forma Plant Addition Adjustments

  -  US 27 North - Utility Relocations
Page 12 Non-Used & Useful Plant, Revised Percentage

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Lake Utility Services Exhibit DMR-8
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Lake Utility Services Revenue Requirement

Page 2 of 12
Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Water

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Utility Per OPC Annual

Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted Revenue Revenue Column (3)
No. Description Test Year Adjustments Balance Increase Requirement Reference:

1   OPERATING REVENUE 5,484,612   -   5,484,612   (147,253)  5,337,359   Page 4

2   Operation & Maintenance 2,244,087   (60,410)   2,183,677   2,183,677   Page 4
3   Depreciation, Net of CIAC Amort. 968,146   (12,819)   955,327   955,327   Page 4
4   Amortization, Acq. Adjustment -   -   -
5   Taxes Other Than Income 564,874   299   565,173   (6,626)   558,547   Page 4
6   Provision for Income Taxes 457,475   27,444   484,919   (52,918)   432,001
7   OPERATING EXPENSES 4,234,582   4,189,096   4,129,552

8   NET OPERATING INCOME 1,250,030   1,295,516   1,207,807

9   RATE BASE 16,953,271 (430,602)   16,522,669  16,522,669  Page 5

10 RATE OF RETURN 7.37% 7.31% Page 8

Source:
Col. (2):  Company MFR B-1

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Lake Utility Services Exhibit DMR-8
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Lake Utility Services Revenue Requirement

Page 3 of 12
Calculation of Revenue Requirement - Wastewater

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Utility Per OPC Annual

Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted Revenue Revenue Column (3)
No. Description Test Year Adjustments Balance Increase Requirement Reference:

1   OPERATING REVENUE 2,305,689   -   2,305,689   197,925   2,503,614   Page 4

2   Operation & Maintenance 840,985   (63,944)   777,041   777,041   Page 4
3   Depreciation, Net of CIAC Amort. 621,580   (73,113)   548,467   548,467   Page 4
4   Amortization, Acq. Adjustment -   -   -
5   Taxes Other Than Income 350,663   (3,193)   347,470   8,907   356,377   Page 4
6   Provision for Income Taxes 78,466   69,834   148,300   71,128   219,428
7   OPERATING EXPENSES 1,891,694   1,821,278   1,901,312

8   NET OPERATING INCOME 413,995   484,411   602,302

9   RATE BASE 9,802,548   (1,563,119) 8,239,429   8,239,429   Page 6

10 RATE OF RETURN 4.22% 7.31% Page 8

Source:
Col. (2):  Company MFR B-2

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Lake Utility Services Exhibit DMR-8
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Lake Utility Services Revenue Requirement

Page 4 of 12
Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income

Line Water Wastewater
No. Description Amount Amount Reference

Adjustments to O&M Revenues:
1
2   Subtotal -   -
3
4   Adjustments to O&M Expense:
5   Remove Unsupported Additional Employee - Salary & Wages (20,623)   (6,377)   Testimony
6   Remove Unsupported Additional Employee - Benefits (6,187)   (1,913)   Testimony

[…]

21 Recommended Reduction to US 27 North Relocation Project Costs 561   (1,725)   Page 11
22 Recommended Reduction to US 27 North Relocation (Reuse Mains) 841   Page 11
23   Subtotal (12,819)   (73,113)
24
25 Adjustments to Taxes Other Than Income
26 Impact of Net Plant Adj. on Property Tax Exp. (15.4121 millage) 299   (2,705)
27 Remove Unsupported Additional Employee - Payroll Taxes (488)   Testimony
28 Impact of Revenue Adjs. on Regulatory Assessment Fees (4.5%) -   -
29   Subtotal 299   (3,193)
30
31 Adjustments to Income Taxes
32 Impact of Rate Base Adjustments on Interest Deduction (a) -   17,058

Impact of Adjustments on Income Taxes (37.63% composite rate) 27,444   52,776
   Subtotal 27,444   69,834

(a)  Calculated as total OPC rate base adjustments on pages 5 and 6 x weighted cost of debt of 2.90% per
   Company MFR Schedule D-1 x -consolidated tax rate of 37.63%.

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Lake Utility Services Exhibit DMR-8
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Lake Utility Services Revenue Requirement

Page 5 of 12
Rate Base - Water

Utility
Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted
No. Description Balance Adjustments Rate Base

(1) (2) (3)

1   Utility Plant in Service 42,174,245   (60,143)   42,114,102
2   Utility Land & Land Rights 112,871   112,871
3   Less:  Non-Used & Useful Plant -   -
4   Construction Work in Progress -   -
5   Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (11,712,849)   79,542   (11,633,308)
6   Less:  CIAC (20,696,093)   (20,696,093)
7   Accumulated Amortization CIAC 6,742,925   6,742,925
8   Acquisition Adjustments -   -
9   Accum. Amort. Of Acq. Adjustments -   -

10  Advances for Construction (38,400)   (38,400)
11  Working Capital Allowance 370,572   (450,000)   (79,428)

12  Total Rate Base 16,953,271   (430,602)   16,522,669

Source/Notes:
Col. (1):  Company MFR A-1
Col. (2):  See Page 7

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Lake Utility Services Exhibit DMR-8
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Lake Utility Services Revenue Requirement

Page 6 of 12
Rate Base - Wastewater

Utility
Line Adjusted OPC Adjusted
No. Description Balance Adjustments Rate Base

(1) (2) (3)

1   Utility Plant in Service 25,206,425   (72,069)   25,134,356
2   Utility Land & Land Rights 19,459   19,459
3   Less:  Non-Used & Useful Plant (1,222,003)   (1,387,617)   (2,609,620)
4   Construction Work in Progress -   -
5   Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (5,952,127)   (103,434)   (6,055,561)
6   Less:  CIAC (12,115,037)   (12,115,037)
7   Accumulated Amortization CIAC 3,815,915   3,815,915
8   Acquisition Adjustments -   -
9   Accum. Amort. Of Acq. Adjustments -   -

10  Working Capital Allowance 49,916   -   49,916

11  Total Rate Base 9,802,548   (1,563,119)   8,239,429

Source/Notes:
Col. (1):  Company MFR A-2
Col. (2):  See Page 7

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Docket No. 160101-WS
  -  Lake Utility Services Exhibit DMR-8
Test Year Ended December 31, 2015 Lake Utility Services Revenue Requirement

Page 7 of 12
Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base

Line Water Wastewater
No. Description Amount Amount Reference:

Adjustments to Plant in Service
1   Reduction to GIS Pro Forma Project (74,285)   (22,972)   Exhibit DMR-21
2   Reduction to Sludge Dewatering Equipment Project (5,000)   (a)
3   Recommended Reduction in SCADA System Project Costs (9,988)   (1,110)   Page 9